Hella’s unaudited half-yearly financial statements for the six-month period ended
November 30, 2021, adding to the consolidated financial statements of Hella for the
year ended May 31, 2021 the results of the half-yearly consolidated financial statements
of Hella for the six-month period ended November 30, 2021 (i.e., from  June 1, to
November 30, 2021) and subtracting the results of Hella’s half-year consolidated
financial statements for the six-month period ended November 30, 2020 (i.e. from  June
1, to November 30, 2020).

 The gap of one month resulting from this reconstruction has no significant impact on
the pro forma financial information, as no significant event for the Group occurred in
each of the months concerned (December 2020 and December 2021).

For additional information, please refer to paragraph "Introduction" above.

40

Combined Group pro forma - 2021 income statement

(In € millions)

Faurecia

2021

fiscal

year

Hella

12/20-

11/21

(Note 2.2)

reciprocal

transactions

(Note 2.8)

financing

of the

acquisition

(Note 2.6)

costs of

the

transaction

(Note 2.10)

Minority

interests (Note

2.11)

Faurecia pro

forma 2021

SALES 15,617.8 6,316.5 (36.4)   21,897.9

Cost of sales (13,734.4) (5,097.1) 36.4

(18,795.1)

Research and development costs (330.9) (644.6)

(975.5)

Selling and administrative

expenses (690.8) (207.2)

(898.0)

OPERATING INCOME (BEFORE

AMORTIZATION OF ACQUIRED

INTANGIBLE ASSETS) 861.7 367.7 0.0 0.0 0.0   1,229.4

Amortization of intangible assets

acquired in business combinations (92.6) (15.6)

(108.2)

OPERATING INCOME (AFTER

AMORTIZATION OF ACQUIRED

INTANGIBLE ASSETS) 769.1 352.1 0.0 0.0 0.0   1,121.2

Other non-recurring operating

income 6.0 22.2

28.2

Other non-recurring operating

expenses (244.5) (21.3)

(6.0)   (271.8)

Net financing costs (254.5) 125.8

(150.6)

(279.2)

INCOME BEFORE TAX OF FULLY

CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES 276.1 478.8 0.0 (150.6) (6.0)   598.4

Taxes (138.8) (104.5)

39.2 1.6   (202.6)

of which deferred taxes 95.0 (1.0)

94.0

NET INCOME (LOSS) OF FULLY

CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES 137.3 374.3 0.0 (111.4) (4.4)   395.8

Share of net income of associates  (24.6) 22.7

(1.9)

NET INCOME FROM CONTINUED

OPERATIONS 112.7 397.0 0.0 (111.4) (4.4)   393.9

NET INCOME FROM DISCONTINUED

OPERATIONS (96.5) 0.0   (96.5)

CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME

(LOSS) 16.2 397.0 0.0 (111.4) (4.4)   297.4

Attributable to owners of the

parent (78.8) 395.3 0.0 (111.4) (4.4) (72.8) 127.9

Attributable to minority interests

from continued operations 95.0 1.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 72.8 169.5

Attributable to minority interests

from discontinued operations 0.0

0.0

Hella income statement items have been allocated to the equivalent Faurecia income statement lines on the basis of information published
by Hella.

41

Combined Group pro forma - Balance sheet

ASSETS

(in € millions)
Faurecia

31/12/2021

Hella
30/11/2021
(Note 2.2)

reciprocal
transactions
(Note 2.4)

adjustment
related to the

business
combination

(Note 2.9)

financing of
the

acquisition
(Note 2.6)

costs of
the

transaction
(Note 2.10)

identified
impact of

the
change of

control
clauses

(Note 2.3)

Faurecia pro
forma

31/12/2021

Goodwill  2,236.2 5.2   4,155.7   6,397.0

Intangible assets 2,800.4 338.7
   3,139.1

Property, plant
and equipment 2,802.4 1,639.7

   4,442.1

Right-of-use assets 950.9 126.2
   1,077.1

Investments in
associates 150.8 209.5

   360.3

Other equity
interests 88.0 66.6

(17.9)

   136.7

Other non-current
financial assets 98.0 27.0

   125.0

Other non-current
assets 122.3 83.7

   206.0

Deferred tax assets 540.6 129.0
   669.6

TOTAL NON-
CURRENT ASSETS 9,789.6 2,625.7 0.0 4,137.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 16,553.0

Inventories, net 1,657.6 1,060.1   2,717.7

Contract assets 273.5 89.8
   363.3

Trade accounts
receivables 3,468.1 1,018.3 (5)

   4,481.4

Other operating
receivables 473.6 0.0

   473.6

Other receivables 1,094.9 177.1
   1,272.0

Other current
financial assets 11.9 440.3

   452.2

Cash and cash
equivalents 4,905.7 636.1

  (2,021.7)
  3,520.1

TOTAL CURRENT
ASSETS 11,885.3 3,421.7 (5.0) 0.0 (2,021.7) 0.0 0.0 13,280.3

TOTAL ASSETS 21,674.9 6,047.3 (5.0) 4,137.8 (2,021.7) 0.0 0.0 29,833.3

42

Hella balance sheet items have been allocated to the equivalent lines of Faurecia’s balance sheet, on the basis of information published by
Hella.

LIABILITIES

(in € millions)

Faurecia
31/12/2021

Hella
30/11/2021
(Note 2.2)

reciprocal
transactions
(Note 2.4)

adjustment
related to the

business
combination

(Note 2.9)

financing of
the

acquisition
(Note 2.6)

costs of
the

transacti
on (Note

2.10)

identified
impact of

the
change of

control
clauses

(Note 2.3)

Faurecia pro
forma

31/12/2021

EQUITY

Capital 966.3 222.2

(222.2) 328.3
  1,294.6

Additional paid-in
capital 605.2 0.0

0.0 880.7

  1,485.9

Treasury Stock (4.0) 0.0

0.0
   (4.0)

Retained earnings 1,974.7 2,164.8

(2,164.8)
   1,974.7

Currency translation
adjustments  (34.3) (34.9)

34.9

   (34.3)

Net income (loss)  (78.8) 162.3

(162.3)
   (78.8)

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE
TO OWNERS OF THE
PARENTS 3,429.1 2,614.5 0.0 (2,514.5) 1,209.0 0.0 0.0 4,638.1

Minority interests 386.3 1.8

1,227.0
   1,615.2

TOTAL
SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY  3,815.4 2,516.3 0.0 (1,287.4) 1,209.0 0.0 0.0 6,253.3

Non-current
provisions 447.3 475.8

   923.1

Non-current
financial liabilities 6,333.6 1,260.9

  2,194.5

0 9,789.0

Non-current lease
liabilities 833.1 126.5

   959.6

Other non-current
liabilities 5.6 0.0

   5.6

Deferred tax
liabilities 44.1 5.8

   49.9

TOTAL NON-
CURRENT LIABILITIES 7,663.7 1,869.1 0.0 0.0 2,194.5 0.0 0.0 11,727.3

Current provisions 288.4 165.5
   453.9

Current financial
liabilities 1,018.8 60.4

   0.0 1,079.2

Current portion of
lease liabilities 198.8 27.2

   226.0

Prepayments on
customers contracts 740.2 97.9

   838.1

(in € thousands)
Trade and related
payables 6,693.2 839.4 (5.0)

   7,527.6

Accrued taxes and
payroll costs 779.1 471.5

   1,250.6

Sundry payables  477.3 0.0
   477.3

TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES 10,195.8 1,662.0 (5.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11,852.8

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

21,674.9
6,047.3 (5.0) (1,287.4) 3,403.5 0.0 0.0

29,833.3

43

Note 2 - Available Hella information and main adjustments made

2.1 Available information:

 Due to the nature and date of completion of the transaction, i.e. the acquisition of a listed
company involving several anti-trust review processes - Faurecia only had access to the
published financial information until the closing date of the transaction on January 31, 2022.
This date did not allow for a detailed review of the potential changes in accounting procedures
and the potential impacts on Hella’s financial statements, in particular the amortization period